
 

Fleet & Facility Services – 14000 Interurban Avenue, Tukwila, WA  98168 – 206-431-0166 

 

 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Services Committee 

FROM: Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director/ City Engineer  

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg 

DATE: June 11, 2021 

SUBJECT: Public Works Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement Project 

 Project No. 91630601 
 Project Update 

Issue 

Project update on the construction progress for the tenant improvements at the Public Works – Fleet & Facilities Shop. 
 

Background 

At the March 15, 2021 Regular Meeting, Council approved the contract with Lincoln Construction for the Public Works 
Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement Project including contingency totaling $5,849,244.39. The contract scope 
includes seismic upgrades, plumbing and electrical, fire protection, HVAC upgrades, and interior offices, locker rooms, 
and showers. The anticipated project completion date is December 2021.  
 

Analysis:  

The Tenant Improvements Project is on schedule and is approximately 25% complete. 9.5% of the project budget being 
expended to date. No delays are expected.  
 
The attached “Tukwila Maintenance and Fleet Building Renovation CPM Schedule” provides the timeline for construction 
progress. To date, construction has included continued demolition work, cutting and capping sprinkler lines, forming 
column footings and outdoor compressors, developing roofing solution options, testing contaminated soils, analyzing 
underground structure, and removal of non-structural steel elements in pile zones.  
 

Financial Impact and Bid Summary                  

   Contract Amount     Project Budget 
Lincoln Construction Inc. $5,849,244.39        $6,082,547.92 
Expended to Date       554,301.75                            554,301.75 
Remaining Budget                                        $5,294,942.64                       $5,528,246.17 
  
Recommendation 

Information only. 
 
 
Attachments:   2021 CIP Page 56  
        Construction Schedule  
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Project Photos  

 
SLAB TRANSITION STRIP 

 

 
SECTION OF NON-STRUCTURAL BEAM TO BE REMOVED  
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REINFORCING DISCOVERY IN EASTERN BUILDING FOOTINGS  

 

 
OFFICE FRAMING UNDERWAY  
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OFFICE AREA FOOTING FORMS IN PLACE 

 

 
EXISTING WATER LINE DISCOVERY IN COMPRESSOR BUILDING FOOTING ZONE 
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FOOTING EXCAVATION AT COMPRESSOR BUILDING 

 

 
EXTERIOR FOOTING FORMS  
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EXCAVATED CONTAMINATED SOILS – AWAITING TESTING RESULTS 

 

 
HELICAL PILES ON SIT 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Building Interior Work 174 days Mon 4/5/21 Thu 12/2/21

2 Mobilization 5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21

3 Shore and Brace Roof Beams 2 days Mon 4/12/21 Tue 4/13/21

4 Selective Building Demolition 15 days Wed 4/14/21 Tue 5/4/21

5 Sawcutting Slab and Foundations 5 days Fri 4/23/21 Thu 4/29/21

6 Excavation for Helical Piles & Equipment Foundations 5 days Fri 4/30/21 Thu 5/6/21

7 Core Drill for Helical Piles 3 days Fri 5/7/21 Tue 5/11/21

8 Helical Pile Installation 10 days Wed 5/12/21 Tue 5/25/21

9 Rebard/Dowels for Pourbacks 10 days Fri 4/30/21 Thu 5/13/21

10 Footing Form/Pour for Equipment Bases 15 days Fri 5/7/21 Thu 5/27/21

11 Pour back Pile Caps 6 days Wed 5/26/21 Wed 6/2/21

12 Pour/Strip Footings 2 days Fri 5/28/21 Mon 5/31/21

13 Form/Rebar/Pour Slab Infills (non Plumbing) 5 days Tue 6/1/21 Mon 6/7/21

14 Plumbing Underslab 8 days Tue 5/11/21 Thu 5/20/21

15 Form/Rebar/Pour Slab Infills (Plumbing) 2 days Fri 6/4/21 Mon 6/7/21

16 Layout Walls 2 days Tue 6/8/21 Wed 6/9/21

17 Wall Framing Lower Floor 15 days Thu 6/10/21 Wed 6/30/21

18 Steel Installation 20 days Thu 6/17/21 Wed 7/14/21

19 Framing at Mezzanine Floor 10 days Thu 7/8/21 Wed 7/21/21

20 Framing and 2nd Floor Office Area 10 days Thu 7/15/21 Wed 7/28/21

21 Metal Stud Framing @ Exterior Walls 5 days Thu 6/10/21 Wed 6/16/21

22 Install HM Frames 5 days Thu 7/29/21 Wed 8/4/21

23 Plumbing RI in Walls 15 days Thu 7/29/21 Wed 8/18/21

24 HVAC Duct RI 20 days Thu 7/29/21 Wed 8/25/21

25 Fire Suppression RI 10 days Thu 7/22/21 Wed 8/4/21

26 Electrical Wall RI 20 days Thu 7/29/21 Wed 8/25/21

27 Electrical Ceiling RI 10 days Thu 8/26/21 Wed 9/8/21

28 Cover Inspection Walls 2 days Thu 8/26/21 Fri 8/27/21

29 GWB Ceiling Framing 10 days Thu 9/9/21 Wed 9/22/21

30 Remove Ex. OH Doors/Install New OH Doors 10 days Thu 7/8/21 Wed 7/21/21

31 Insulation at Walls 3 days Mon 8/30/21 Wed 9/1/21

32 Hang GWB 12 days Thu 9/16/21 Fri 10/1/21

33 Finish GWB 15 days Mon 9/27/21 Fri 10/15/21

34 Paint Walls and Hard Lids 10 days Wed 10/13/21 Tue 10/26/21

35 Floorcoverings in Restrooms 5 days Wed 10/20/21 Tue 10/26/21

36 Cover Inspection Ceilings 1 day Thu 9/23/21 Thu 9/23/21

37 Acoustical Suspended Ceiling Systems 10 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/9/21

38 Casework Install 5 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/2/21

39 Floor Covering Installation 5 days Wed 11/10/21 Tue 11/16/21

40 Electrical Trim 10 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/9/21

41 Plumbing Trim 5 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/2/21

42 HVAC Trim 8 days Wed 11/3/21 Fri 11/12/21

43 Fire Suppression Trim 3 days Wed 11/10/21 Fri 11/12/21

44 Light Fixtures and Trim 10 days Wed 11/3/21 Tue 11/16/21

45 Acoustical Ceiling Tile/Trim 5 days Wed 11/17/21 Tue 11/23/21

46 Vehicle Equipment Installation 15 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/16/21

47 Doors and Hardware 5 days Wed 11/17/21 Tue 11/23/21

48 Miscellaneous Accessory Install 5 days Wed 10/27/21 Tue 11/2/21

49 Toilet Accessory Install 3 days Wed 10/27/21 Fri 10/29/21

50 HVAC Equipment Startup 7 days Wed 11/24/21 Thu 12/2/21

51

52 Exterior Canopy Work 22 days Tue 7/6/21 Wed 8/4/21

53 Sawcut/Site Demo 2 days Tue 7/6/21 Wed 7/7/21

54 Excavate for Footings 1 day Thu 7/8/21 Thu 7/8/21

55 Form/Place Footings 5 days Fri 7/9/21 Thu 7/15/21

56 Steel Erection 5 days Fri 7/16/21 Thu 7/22/21

57 Sheet Metal Flashings and tRim 3 days Fri 7/23/21 Tue 7/27/21

58 Electrical Rough In 3 days Wed 7/28/21 Fri 7/30/21

59 Paint and Finish 3 days Mon 8/2/21 Wed 8/4/21

60

61

62 Exterior Site Work 25 days Fri 5/7/21 Thu 6/10/21

63 Site Demo 5 days Fri 5/7/21 Thu 5/13/21

64 Excavate/Install Sewer Line 10 days Fri 5/14/21 Thu 5/27/21

65 Patch and Repair for Sewer Tie In 10 days Fri 5/28/21 Thu 6/10/21

66

67 Final Inspections 2 days Fri 12/3/21 Mon 12/6/21

68 Final Cleaning 5 days Wed 11/24/21 Tue 11/30/21

69 C of O/Substantial Completion 1 day? Tue 12/7/21 Tue 12/7/21
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